
FHA Announces U pdated Loss  Mitigati on Opti ons  to Assist  Hom eow ners at Risk  of Forecl osure Keep Their H om es  

 

    

  

  
FHA INFO 2025-08 January 16, 2025 

 

  
   

FHA Announces Updated Loss Mitigation Options to Assist Homeowners  
at Risk of Foreclosure Keep Their Homes  

  
   

Today, the Federal Housing Administration (FHA) published Mortgagee Letter (ML) 2025-06, 
Updates to Servicing, Loss Mitigation, and Claims, and Appendix 4.0 of its Single Family 
Housing Policy Handbook 4000.1 (Handbook 4000.1). FHA is also updating its Single Family 
Default Monitoring System (SFDMS) Reporting Codes and Reporting Data Elements and 
Claim Filing Technical Guide supplemental documents. 
  
The revisions announced today include updates to FHA’s permanent loss mitigation options 
based on learnings from its temporary COVID-19 policies and feedback received on the draft 
policies posted on the Single Family Housing Drafting Table and announced via FHA INFO 
2024-81, dated November 25, 2024. 
  
Today’s ML also extends existing COVID-19 Recovery Options to February 1, 2026, giving 
stakeholders time to implement the new loss mitigation, claims, and reporting requirements. 
   
The provisions in this ML include, but are not limited to: 
  

• Updates FHA’s repayment plan and forbearance policies; 

• Changes to FHA’s Home Retention Options:  
o For borrowers who can resume their previous monthly payments:  

▪ Mortgagees would offer a standalone partial claim or a 30-year 
standalone loan modification for borrowers who can receive a 
payment reduction; 

o For borrowers who cannot afford their existing monthly payments:  
▪ Mortgagees would continue to target a 25 percent reduction in the 

monthly principal and interest (P&I) payment by evaluating the 
borrower for home retention options in the following order:  

▪ 30- or 40-year standalone loan modification; 
▪ 30- or 40-year combination loan modification and partial claim; 

or 

 

https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fsites%2Fdfiles%2FOCHCO%2Fdocuments%2F2025-06hsgml.pdf%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/ap_tYpglMFYFbvXB42cczM7tL9yg8fqZjOwEkHs0JTo=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fprogram_offices%2Fhousing%2Fsfh%2Fhandbook_4000-1%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/cMQ9hNPvNznPIgR653aWhCgE4ifOL9RzTybSnUTkha8=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fprogram_offices%2Fhousing%2Fsfh%2Fhandbook_4000-1%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/cMQ9hNPvNznPIgR653aWhCgE4ifOL9RzTybSnUTkha8=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fsites%2Fdfiles%2FSFH%2Fdocuments%2FSFDMS_Codes.pdf%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/c5qU1cW2wgQj-nmqThiP6QvOFwFyQQdr16INGtFaPJA=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fsites%2Fdfiles%2FSFH%2Fdocuments%2FSFDMS_Codes.pdf%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/c5qU1cW2wgQj-nmqThiP6QvOFwFyQQdr16INGtFaPJA=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fsites%2Fdfiles%2FSFH%2Fdocuments%2FSFH_CLAIMTECH_GUIDE.pdf%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/FvZnlTc0QGKNarvumVlKaurmxR4ccraORzhwpB2lHWk=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fprogram_offices%2Fhousing%2Fsfh%2Fsfh_policy_drafts%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/Ut0aQX0wQhRy-7xO4GeoDeD8fQ6D1G1T2hJeg-HnpX8=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fprogram_offices%2Fhousing%2Fsfh%2FFHA_info_messages%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/Q7tTQB8wWT9scSnd-aLClkZqoUyvHFz3foUYMP-NdbE=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fprogram_offices%2Fhousing%2Fsfh%2FFHA_info_messages%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/Q7tTQB8wWT9scSnd-aLClkZqoUyvHFz3foUYMP-NdbE=388


▪ If the borrower cannot obtain at least 15 percent P&I reduction 
from a modification, Payment Supplement, which provides a 
temporary three-year reduction in monthly payments. 

▪ Revises FHA’s loan modification for unresponsive borrowers (the 
Outside of the Waterfall Loan Modification (OWL)); 

▪ Updates the allowable loan modification interest rate pricing; 
▪ Updates FHA’s Presidentially-Declared Major Disaster Area policies; 

and 
▪ Adds guardrails to mitigate the risk of redefault and ensure that 

borrowers receive the most appropriate loss mitigation option, 
including:  

▪ Requiring that the borrower has made at least four loan 
payments; 

▪ Borrower attesting that the home retention option is 
affordable; 

▪ Borrower successfully completing a three-month trial payment 
plan (TPP) before receiving a home retention option; 

▪ Providing one additional retention attempt for borrowers who 
attested they could resume their previous monthly payment or 
received an OWL and failed a TPP if the option reduces their 
monthly payments from the failed TPP; and 

▪ Limiting borrowers to one executed home retention option in 
an 18-month period. 

• Changes to FHA’s Home Disposition Options:  
o Streamlines Pre-foreclosure Sale and Deed-In-Lieu requirements; 
o Increases monetary incentives for borrowers to avoid foreclosure through 

completing a pre-foreclosure sale or deed-in-lieu and, post-foreclosure, for 
occupants to avoid an eviction. 

• Updates to Appendix 4.0, which provides mortgagees with calculations for the home 
retention options. 

• Updates and consolidates SFDMS reporting. 

• Updates the claims requirements to match the new loss mitigation options. 
  
The provisions of this ML are effective February 2, 2026. These policy updates will be 
incorporated into a future version on the Handbook 4000.1. 
  
Mortgagees and other stakeholders interested in FHA policies are encouraged to thoroughly 
review the Servicing and Loss Mitigation, and Claims and Disposition sections, Appendix 4.0 of 
Handbook 4000.1 and the SFDMS Reporting Codes and Claim Filing Technical Guide 
supplemental documents and forward any questions to the FHA Resource Center (referenced 
below). 
  
The draft policy posted on the Single Family Drafting Table originally included the addition of 
the Equity Saver Sale (ESS). After careful consideration of feedback from stakeholders, the 
ESS is not included in this final ML. FHA believes the ESS would be a valuable tool as it is 
intended to provide borrowers with a marketing period prior to foreclosure to complete a 
voluntary sale and retain net equity proceeds. FHA is particularly interested in receiving 
feedback on this topic for future consideration. Interested stakeholders are encouraged to 
thoroughly review the draft ESS and provide their feedback through March 17, 2025, using the 
feedback instructions posted on the Drafting Table. FHA will carefully consider all feedback 
received before publishing a final ML. 
  

https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fsites%2Fdfiles%2FOCHCO%2Fdocuments%2F2025-06hsgml.pdf%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/2/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/_FVFXQcbX5kUEgam7GzoizdVNJTRmAr5AM-4ig7N89A=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fprogram_offices%2Fhousing%2Fsfh%2Fhandbook_4000-1%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/2/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/smoL6DRscXJirOHnbeEbzCso7pNf1QrLk4F4Ps5FQ8A=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fprogram_offices%2Fhousing%2Fsfh%2Fhandbook_4000-1%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/3/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/S2-BesRv8jv3mm834GTPCiTfP-x_Vn6IEYiCRm0zGQk=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fsites%2Fdfiles%2FSFH%2Fdocuments%2FSFDMS_Codes.pdf%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/2/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/YWhN7Pv9-xwbxOUKmPCEexBARJu1VNI3Xq0d2TYZdnY=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fsites%2Fdfiles%2FSFH%2Fdocuments%2FSFH_CLAIMTECH_GUIDE.pdf%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/2/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/ALUl4cLOOQUsKrXzxkVR4vzQkWi5365B5nw8IqDAUBs=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fprogram_offices%2Fhousing%2Fsfh%2Fhandbook_references%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/80yM0gGiFkGNEXse4AaKaW4H1qUtmcaMYnskgQCgE10=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Flinks-2.govdelivery.com%2FCL0%2Fhttps:%252F%252Fwww.hud.gov%252Fprogram_offices%252Fhousing%252Fsfh%252FSFH_policy_drafts%253Futm_medium=email%2526utm_source=govdelivery%2F3%2F0101019441709b1f-eef6a6cf-d403-43c6-8146-524e77fc6ff6-000000%2FjoJaBb6wn7cydbxqtWIpASZaxpwJYH-wIRkKeR8896I=386/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/RZhYw2rjeo90J_0f8Px9pqJmIm2wrt3R8KpnjwKsI5g=388


If FHA’s systems development will be completed in advance of February 2, 2026, FHA may 
issue a new ML to announce that mortgagees may elect to implement the provisions in this ML 
prior to February 2, 2026. 
  
For more information, read today’s press release. 
  

   

Need Support? Contact the FHA Resource Center. 

• Visit our knowledge base to obtain answers to frequently asked questions 24/7 at 
www.hud.gov/answers. 

• E-mail answers@hud.gov. Emails and phone messages will be responded to 
during normal hours of operation, 8:00 AM to 8:00 PM (Eastern), Monday through 
Friday on all non-Federal holidays. 

• Call 1-800-CALLFHA (1-800-225-5342). Persons with hearing or speech 
impairments may reach this number by calling the Federal Relay Service at 1-800-
877-8339. 

  
About FHA INFO 
  
FHA INFO is a publication of the Federal Housing Administration's (FHA), Office of Single 
Family Housing, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 7th Street, SW, 
Washington, DC 20410. We safeguard our lists and do not rent, sell, or permit the use of 
our lists by others, at any time, for any reason. 
  
Visit the FHA INFO Archives to access FHA INFO messages. For additional information 
and resources, visit the FHA Single Family Housing main page on HUD.gov 

    

 

Stay Connected with the Office of Housing and the Federal Housing Administration: 

    

SUBSCRIBER SERVICES: 
Manage Subscriptions  |  Help  

 

 

This email was sent using GovDelivery Communications Cloud on behalf of the Office of Housing and the 
Federal Housing Administration, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 7th St. SW, 
Washington, DC 20410 

 

 
 

https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fpress%2Fpress_releases_media_advisories%2Fhud_no_25_021%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/kDNEyGQmdcx0JbpwIwcIBe2Ws9sBzY8kpOLUjQoD8kA=388
http://www.hud.gov/answers
mailto:answers@hud.gov
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fprogram_offices%2Fhousing%2Fsfh%2FFHA_info_messages%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/2/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/4EIm0Y_21nyteIYfEY39VsV313wwmKir3NRoJfnuU9o=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2F%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/HpIjMlxwO16YT3xj-7Od-VEwq9AXDBjIJGzSVPkFU50=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fpublic.govdelivery.com%2Faccounts%2FUSHUDFHA%2Fsubscriber%2Fedit%3Fpreferences=true%23tab1/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/RcOkdSETzqMoF5PXrvI_GXqtUb5gC47JTAvXqw4ETVo=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsubscriberhelp.govdelivery.com%2F/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/yfKS8hzlfuxtNxDUL6KvBkac4cU_xBvFapuBhFLu9Vw=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FFHAgov%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/EpaWSiAT-mx8qy3onZ18jgswxoMkURp4vb5QjjUKyeI=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Ffed-housing-admin%2F%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/mTAUG2VPlahCW19WN9qTLdXEDjia2igeJIDpIRD0DRo=388
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsubscriberhelp.granicus.com%2F%3Futm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019470a744ac-af0cb144-235a-46d0-8cf1-e10531beafd7-000000/DCZ9Z9YKVU6kBZybTVBLZlgBNGENx8K1qC1VWB4pxPs=388

